D
Englisch   Operating manual
FMC200-Controller
ocument is valild for:
• FMC221
• FMC222
• FMC222_V2.1
• FMC223

Individual power supply
1) Other versions on request.
Part number Designation Description
789000:230.26 FMC221 Axis connections: 1
rated current per axis: 2 A
789000:226.26 FMC222 Axis connections: 2
rated current per axis: 2 A
789000:227.26 FMC223 Axis connections: 3
rated current per axis: 2 A
789000:241.26 FMC241 Axis connections: 1
rated current per axis: 4 A
Part number Designation Description
789000:233.26 Desktop adapter 24 V / 2,7 A
789000:234.26 Desktop adapter 24 V / 5 A
789000:244.26 Desktop adapter 36 V / 3,6 A
789000:319.26 DIN rail mains adapter1) 24 V / 5 A
Operating manual FMC200 controller  E-13
3 Product information Steinmeyer Mechatronik
FMC controller set with mains adapter and USB cable
Individual software
Joystick
DIN rail adapter
Part number Designation Description
789000:236.26 FMC221
Tischnetzteil 24 V / 2.7 A
Axis connections: 1
rated current per axis: 2 A
789000:235.26 FMC222
Tischnetzteil 24 V / 5 A
Axis connections: 2
rated current per axis: 2 A
789000:237.26 FMC223
Tischnetzteil 24 V / 5 A
Axis connections: 3
rated current per axis: 2 A
789000:238.26 FMC241
Tischnetzteil 24 V / 5 A
Axis connections: 1
rated current per axis: 4 A
Part number Designation Description
99.72892 EasyMotion Studio Commissioning software for setup settings (control
parameters, safety devices etc.) as well as creating
program functions and stand alone applications
99.72893 LabView libraries
99.73055 C++, C#, C, Delphi, Visual
Basic libraries for MS Windows
99.72884 C++, C#, C, Delphi, Visual
Basic libraries for Linux
Part number Designation Description
789100:299.90 2-axis joystick 2 keys, Mach IV with cable (3 m)
on request 3-axis joystick on request 3 keys, Mach IV with cable (3 m)
Part number Designation Description
on request DIN rail adapter for DIN rail mounting
E-14 Operating manual FMC200 controller
Steinmeyer Mechatronik 3 Product information
3.3 Front and rear view of the FMC controller
3 4 5 6 7
21
Port 1
Port 2
8
Designation Description
1 Axis connection Axis system connections
(Number depends on the controller design)
2 LED Status of the corresponding axis
blue: logic voltage is switched on, there is no fault
red: axis fault
3 PC port Communication via USB port
4 FMC Link 1 (left) Communication via RS232 and CAN bus
5 FMC Link 2 (right) Communication to next controller
(Daisy-chain wiring CAN bus)
6 Joystick port Analog and digital input for all axes
7 Power supply Power supply of the controller
8 DIP switch Switching the CANopen or TMLCAN protocol on and off
as well as switching the bus terminating resistor on and off
Operating manual FMC200 controller  E-15
3 Product information Steinmeyer Mechatronik
3.4 Dimensions 1- and 2-axis controller
E-16 Operating manual FMC200 controller
Steinmeyer Mechatronik 3 Product information
3.5 Dimensions 3-axis controller
Operating manual FMC200 controller  E-17
3 Product information Steinmeyer Mechatronik
3.6 Type label
The label is at the bottom of the positioning system. It contains the fol-
lowing information:
3.7 Type code
The type code designates the type of the FMC controller as well as the
number of axis connections and the maximum continuous current.
• Name of manufacturer
• Serial Number
• Part Number
• Type designation
• Year of manufacture
• CE marking
E-18 Operating manual FMC200 controller
Steinmeyer Mechatronik 4 Technical Data
4 Technical Data
This chapter includes the following topics:
4.1 Technical data of the FMC controller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E-20
4.2 Drive control system  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E-24
4.3 Combination options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E-25
4.4 System requirements for software  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E-25
Operating manual FMC200 controller  E-19
4 Technical Data Steinmeyer Mechatronik
4.1 Technical data of the FMC controller
Dimensions
Protection category
Ambient conditions
Power supply logic
Power supply motor
Length x Width x Height FMC221, FMC222, FMC241 100 x 100 x 25 mm
FMC223 150 x 100 x 25 mm
Device protection category IP41
Min. Typ. Max.
Outside temperature 0 40 °C
Storage temperature -40 85 °C
Humidity [non-condensing] 0 90 %
Min. Typ. Max.
Supply voltage [rated values] 7 36 V
Min. Typ. Max.
Supply voltage [rated values] 9 36 V
Supply current [operation] FMC2411) -10 +/-4 +10 A
[operation] FMC221, FMC222, FMC2232) -3,2 +/-2 +3,2 A
E-20 Operating manual FMC200 controller
Steinmeyer Mechatronik 4 Technical Data
Output current motor (A/A+, B/A-, C/B+, BR/B-)
Digital inputs (IN0, IN2/LSP, IN3/LSN)
Encoder inputs (A/A+, A-, B/B+, B-, Z/Z+, Z-)
Sin-Cos encoder inputs (Sin+, Sin-, Cos+, Cos-)
Min. Typ. Max.
Peak output current [max. 2,5 s] FMC2411) -10 +10 A
[max. 24 s] FMC221, FMC222, FMC2232) -3,2 +3,2 A
Min. Typ. Max.
Input voltage [Logic LOW] 0 0,8 V
[Logic HIGH] 2 5...24 V
Input frequency 0 150 kHz
Mode compliance TTL / CMOS / LVTTL (3,3 V) /
Open Collector / NPN / 24 V outputs
Default state Input floating (circuit isolated) Logic HIGH
Floating voltage
(not connected)
3 V
Min. Typ. Max.
Counting frequency [differential mode or single ended driven
by push-pull (TLL/CMOS)]
0 10 MHz
Differential mode com-
pliance
[for full RS422 compliance] TIA/EIA-422-A
Min. Typ. Max.
Input voltage, differen-
tial
[Sin+ to Sin-,Cos+ to Cos-] 1 1,25 Vpp
Interpolation resolution [depends on the software settings] 11 bits
Signal frequency [Sin-Cos, interpolation] 0 450 kHz
Operating manual FMC200 controller  E-21
4 Technical Data Steinmeyer Mechatronik
Analog 0...5 V inputs (REF)
RS-232
CAN bus
Min. Typ. Max.
Input voltage [operational range] 0 4,95 V